

No. 12-547

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LINDA METRISH, Warden,
Petitioner,

v.

BURT LANCASTER,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF INDIANA, ALABAMA,
ARIZONA, COLORADO, IDAHO, ILLINOIS, IOWA,
KANSAS, KENTUCKY, MONTANA, NEW MEXICO,
SOUTH CAROLINA, UTAH, WASHINGTON AND
WYOMING AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
THE PETITIONER**

Office of the Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

GREGORY F. ZOELLER
Attorney General
THOMAS M. FISHER
Solicit General
(Counsel of Record)
ASHLEY TATMAN HARWEL
HEATHER HAGAN MCVEIGH
Deputy Attorneys General

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General
State of Alabama

DEREK SCHMIDT
Attorney General
State of Kansas

TOM HORNE
Attorney General
State of Arizona

TIMOTHY C. FOX
Attorney General
State of Montana

JOHN W. SUTHERS
Attorney General
State of Colorado

GARY KING
Attorney General
State of New Mexico

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General
State of South Carolina

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General
State of Illinois

JOHN E. SWALLOW
Attorney General
State of Utah

TOM MILLER
Attorney General
State of Iowa

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General
State of Washington

JACK CONWAY
Attorney General
State of Kentucky

GREGORY A. PHILLIPS
Attorney General
State of Wyoming

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI* STATES 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. Retroactive Elimination of a “Diminished Capacity” Defense Cannot Be an “Unreasonable Application” of “Fair Warning” Due Process Precedents 3

II. In the Alternative, the Court Should Hold that Under AEDPA, Federal Courts May Not Decide that State Court Elimination of an Affirmative Defense Was “Unexpected and Indefensible” in Light of State Precedent 10

A. Michigan’s courts based their holdings on *state* law, and federal courts should defer to such state court analysis 10

B. The availability of a diminished capacity defense in particular is a state law issue 15

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atkins v. Parker</i> , 472 U.S. 115 (1985).....	5
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bradshaw v. Richey</i> , 546 U.S. 74 (2005).....	7, 9, 10, 12
<i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 735 (2006).....	16
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	14
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991).....	12
<i>Fiore v. White</i> , 531 U.S. 225 (2001).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 463 (1946).....	16
<i>Gilmore v. Taylor</i> , 508 U.S. 333 (1993).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Gonzalez v. Wong</i> , 667 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2011).....	7, 8

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991).....	14
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996).....	15
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	12
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	15
<i>People v. Carpenter</i> , 627 N.W.2d 276 (Mich. 2001)	4, 10, 11, 16
<i>People v. Saille</i> , 820 P.2d 588 (Cal. 1991).....	17, 18, 19
<i>People v. Wells</i> , 202 P.2d 53 (Cal. 1949).....	17
<i>People v. White</i> , 172 Cal. Rptr. 612 (Cal. Ct. App. 1981)	18
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968).....	16
<i>Pulley v. Harris</i> , 465 U.S. 37 (1984).....	12
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001).....	3, 9, 11

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>United States ex rel. Reed v. Lane</i> , 759 F.2d 618 (7th Cir. 1985).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Barton</i> , 455 F.3d 649 (6th Cir. 2006).....	3, 8
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	8
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978).....	17
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	12, 13
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	14
<i>Wilson v. Corcoran</i> , 131 S. Ct. 13 (2010).....	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ballotpedia, <i>California Proposition 8, Victims’ Bill of Rights</i> (June 1982), http://ballotpedia.org/wiki/index.php/California_Proposition_8,_Victims%27_Bill_of_Rights_(June_1982)	18, 19
---	--------

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

Daniel N. Robinson, <i>Wild Beasts & Idle Humours: The Insanity Defense from Antiquity to the Present</i> (Harvard University Press 1996)	16, 17
John Geluardi, <i>Dan White's Motive More About Betrayal than Homophobia</i> , SF Weekly News, Jan. 30, 2008, http://www.sfweekly.com/2008-01-30/news/white-in-milk/	18
Model Penal Code § 2.04	6
Model Penal Code § 2.08	6
Model Penal Code § 2.09	6
Model Penal Code § 2.10	6
Model Penal Code § 2.11	6
Model Penal Code § 2.12	6
Model Penal Code § 2.13	6, 7
Model Penal Code § 3.04	6
Model Penal Code § 3.05	6
Model Penal Code § 3.06	6
Model Penal Code § 3.07	6, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

Model Penal Code § 3.08.....	6
Model Penal Code § 4.01.....	6, 8, 9
Model Penal Code § 4.02.....	19
Robert Lindsey, <i>Dan White, Killer of San Francisco Mayor, A Suicide</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 22, 1985, http://www.nytimes.com/1985/10/22/us/dan-white-killer-of-san-francisco-mayor-a-suicide.html	18
